CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ALLAHABAD BENCH
ALLAHABAD

: e |
p Dated: This the % ’9 day of H"? 2006.

Original Application No. 639 of 1999.

Hon’ble Mr. K.B.S. Rajan, Member (J)
Hon’ble Mr. A.K. Singh, Member (A)

Sri Firoz Ahmad, S/o Sri Abdul Azia,

R/o0 Mohalla Naurangabad, Post Gorakhnath,

District Gorakhpur. Presently working as Commercial
Supdt. Grade-II, North Eastern Railway,

KHALILABAD.

By Adv: Sri S.K. Om
VERSUS

1. Union of India, through General Manager,
North Eastern Railway,
GORAKHPUR.

2. Additional Divisional Railway Manager,
North Eastern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

8% Sr. Divisional Commercial Manager,
N.E. Railway,
LUCKNOW.

4. Sr. Divisional Safety Officer,

North Eastern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

...Respondents

By Adv: Sri A.K. Gaur

ORDER

By K.B.S. Rajan, Member (J)

A charge sheet was slapped upon the applicant

on 05-10-1993 which reads as under:-




h

“Article of charges of misconduct/misbehaviour
framed against Shri Feroz Ahmad, ASM Burhwal,
working under Sr. DOM, NE Railway, Lucknow.

. ———— —

Shri Feroz Ahmad, while working as ASM at
Jagatbela and Sahjanwa railway stations during the
year 1991-92, committed serious misconduct 1n as
much as that --

He, 1n a well-planned manner, fraudulently
managed to take out the ‘Receiopt’ foil of the
Local EFT No. 260487 quite blank from the EFT Book
while working at Jagatbela station during the year
1991 and made out the record foil for Re. 1.00 on
6/3/91 subsequently while working at Sahjanwa
station in the year 1992, he fraudulently made out
the Receipt Foil of that EFT for Rs.405.00 and
sold on 29/1/92 to a passenger who was found
traveling on the authority of the said EFT in
Train No. 2553 UP of 11/2/92 for which Shri Feroz
Ahmad had also arranged reservation in da
fraudulent way. As such, it cannot be ruled out
that he had not committed such fraud in case of
other EFTs also of the aforesaid EFT Book which he
used to prepare for very nominal amount viz., Re.
1.00, Rs 1.50 and Rs. 2.00 by following the modus
oprandi stated above. In this way, the said Sri
Feroz Ahmad, ASM, cheated the Railway
Administration with the malafide intention of
undue financial gain on the cost of the Railway
Administration.

The aforesalid acts and commissions of the
said Shri Feroz Ahamad tantamounts to serious
misconduct on his part and, therefore, he failed
to maintain absolute integrity and acted 1in a
manner unbecoming of a Railway Servant, thereby

contravened Sub-Rule 3(1) (i) and 3 (1) (iii) of
the Railway Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

Sd/-
Sr. Divl Safety Officer
North Eastern Rallway, Lucknow”

Zi The applicant replied to the said Charge Sheet
on 25-10-1993, obviously, denying the charges, which
resulted in the conducting of an Ingquiry and the
Inquiry Officer furnished his report on 17"
December, 1993 holding the applicant guilty of the
charge levelled against him. The finding of the

Inquiry Officer reads as under:-

“frey utigd @9 07 w9l & & 8 [ oy radar iad @9 97
72H 1 F14 #vd g7 Fwad §o 260487 % A Wiy A g e o
farer a1 3@ gueel # Res afi aer Gar 9fy av Fradar § IREyT B 0F




IR Ree T Fler % @< AT o1 791 I 9l7 # #el G § ege
&% [T d@r [ 29.1.92 F @fiaae @ aR BT aF 3 3u%et §
260487 @t F¢ [R@Er) aar amrdt 7 ovEer 5 #wr R Smidt anr il
FTBET G AT FUFT A G o Rodt q%8 19 a&r WS G0 2553 AU T
& FT P FSIT F GHT ITF JAT @ T dG IF7T HIG TE A
Rt 7 @ee fr 5 g9a Ree 4 ‘i omae &t o/gd @ 97 Aret
gard & R 13.2.92 # 37% 7@ ¥ 9@ & IH R7 g7 Rwe Ry 4
Radt 7 a7 t T B 398 3d H 0F aw 3 @rforae @ argast &
fP#e 39 @i& & FUGIaT & | 3UBS] T0 260487 % B Ty F i a7
7 8 I BB % arE @ 97 6 0FEl I1piT T 8 39 a8 JUUHT
ary 07 F97 @ @ gar & 5 R 11.3.92 # 9 gEeT Rodt u%el @0 : )
260487 R 29.1.92 F ST FUHT AT 70 g4 T%3 T4 4 T8 ) BT k
3BT SN FHARI a@RT TTEN T | &4 dE o U B JEEIT
i & fior spET 7 o @rd 8q B art Frad T qaraT # #el Aild
gget o & BRI o @ IWFT F9 3% 9 [T 3 gEd Fear 2

g7 7 397 37T 9 § 0% 7 FH G T FFER T4 &7 H ATET d :
g7 73 T I Far T 579 1966 & v g 3 I (1) G@F 3 Pl =
1(III) % gworgT & at 317 - i
"
3. The applicant submitted a representation on 12- L g ;}
01-1998 against the inquiry report. The

disciplinary authority, however, accepted the

inquiry report and imposed a penalty of reduction by iL. ¥
one grade of Rs 4000 — 6000 for four years without ' ' q_l
cumulative effect, vide order dated 06-02-1998. | ?

Usual appeal against the order was made by the y o

applicant on 27-03-1998 and formal rejection of the | i
same 1is the result, vide order dated 02-06-1998.
However, due to a stay order afforded in another OA
380/1998 in respect of applicant’s reversion from
the post of Commercial Superintendent Gr. II, the

penalty was not effected. It is against the

aforesalid order of penalty and appellate order that
the applicant has moved this OA. Lot many grounds
about the illegal manner of conducting the inquiry,
non examination of the complainant, etc., dominate

the grounds raised in the OA. It has also been




contended by the applicant that when the passenger

got the ticket on that day he was on sanctioned

leave.

4. Respondents have contested the OA. According
to them, the applicant’s involvement 1in the

misconduct stood proved.

5. Arguments were heard and the documents perused.
The counsel for the applicant had take us through
the impugned orders which are, according to him, and
rightly so, in a mono-syllable style without
indicating whether the Disciplinary authority or the
appellate authority had at all applied its mind.
True, there is not much elaboration required by the
Disciplinary authority when it in toto agrees with
the inquiry report. This is the settled law as per
the latest decision in the case of National
Fertilizers Ltd. v. P.K. Khanna, (2005) 7 ScC 597

wherein the Apex Court has held as under :

“This Court dismissed the challenge to the order of
punishment in the following words: ((1987) Supp SCC
p. 582 - Ramkumar vs State of Haryana)

“8. In view of the contents of the impugned order,
it is difficult to say that the punishing authority
had not applied his mind to the case before
terminating the services of the appellant. The
punishing authority has placed reliance upon the
report of the enquiry officer which means that he has
not only agreed with the findings of the enquiry
officer, but also has accepted the reasons given by
him for the findings. In our opinion, when the
punishing authority agrees with the findings of the
enquiry officer and accepts the rgqsons given by him
in support of such findings, it is not necessary for
the punishing authority to again ji&cuss evidence and
come to the same findings as t;j'ét of the enquiry
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officer and give the same reasons for the f.indiﬁg'r#;-

termination is vitiated as it is a non-speaking ordér
and does not contain any reason. When by the impugned
order the punishing authority has 'accepted the
findings of the enquiry officer and the reasons given
by him, the question of non-compliance with the
principles of natural justice does not arise. It is
also incorrect to say that the impugned order is not
a speaking order.” (emphasis supplied)

6. However, in the instant case, there 1is
absolutely no whisper as to what the charge is,
what 1s the finding of the inquiry authority. The
wordings in the order of penalty only gives rise to
a grave doubt whether at all the very records were
scanned through by the disciplinary authority as
such an order could be passed even without opening
the very records. The minimum required to pass the
test of reasoned order, though brief is as held in
the above case of National Fertilizers Ltd. v. P.K.
Khanna (supra) that the same should express that “by

the impugned order the punishing authority has accepted
the findings of the enquiry officer and the reasons given
by him”. In the above case in fact, the disciplinary
authority’s order is as under:-

“The disciplinary authority passed the following
order:

“"The undersigned has carefully gone through the
report of the enquiry officer, statements of
witnesses and documents produced as evidence both by
the presenting officer as well as the defence
assistant of the delinquent employee during the
enquliry proceedings. I have also carefully examined
the representation of Shri P.K. Khanna dated 9-6-
1997, After going through the enquiry report,
documents produced by the respondent during the
course of the enquiry, evidence recorded, written
statement of defence and representation submitted by
Shri P.K. Khanna, the undersigned is 1in agreement

_with the findings of the enquiry officer that charges
levelled against Shri P.K. Khanna vide charge-sheet
dated 19-2-1990 stand proved.

We are unable to accept the contention made on behalf
of the appellant that the impugned order of

&



Seeing the gravity of the charges and the critical
nature of the job of the materials department where
the Company’s officers have to handle matters
connected with the business and property of the
Company inveolving huge financial stake in each and
every transaction, the charges proved against Shri
Khanna  assume  utmost  gravity. Therefore, the
undersigned has come to the conclusion that retenticn
of Shri P.K. Khanna, Assistant Materials Officer in
the services of the Company is not in the interest of
the Company and imposition of penalty of removal from
service in this case 1s reasonable and will meet the
ends of justice. Therefore, the undersigned in
exercise of powers conferred by Rule 30 of the NFL
Employees (Conduct, Discipline and Appeal) Rules
imposes the penalty of removal from the service of
the Company on Shri P.K. Khanna, Assistant Materials
Officer with immediate effect.”

5 Thus, the order of penalty is unsustainable as
the same does not reflect that there was application
of mind by the disciplinary authority. Hence, the
same 1s liable to be quashed and set aside. We
accordingly order so. Once the Disciplinary
authority’s order is set aside, the logical sequence
is that the appellate authority’s order sinks 1into
oblivion. The OA is allowed. As the applicant’s
pay has not been crippled due to the operation of
stay in another OA, no consequential orders are

required.

8. Under the circumstances, there shall be no

order as to cost.

Member (J)

/pc/




